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Appendix: Survey Responses
Descriptive

Age
Population Response Year 1 Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 707
Y2: n = 567

Mean 55.42 55.12
Minimum 18 18
Maximum 94 94

OA
Y1: n = 108
Y2: n = 78

Mean 73.11 74.26
Minimum 50 50
Maximum 94 94

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 288
Y2: n = 201

Mean 53.83 54.38
Minimum 22 22
Maximum 86 87

DD
Y1: n = 297
Y2: n = 276

Mean 50.38 50.29
Minimum 18 18
Maximum 90 86

Sex
Population Response Year 1 Year 2
Total
Y1: n = 728
Y2: n = 579

Male 54.1% 51.5%

Female 45.9% 45.3%

OA
Y1: n = 113
Y2: n = 80

Male 38.1% 31.3%

Female 61.9% 65.1%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 303
Y2: n = 211

Male 50.2% 49.8%

Female 49.8% 50.2%

DD
Y1: n = 297
Y2: n = 276

Male 64.3% 61.2%

Female 35.7% 38.8%
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Who was the interview completed with?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 717
Y2: n = 554

Sample Member Alone 46.2% 47.7%*** 40.4% 34.8%***
Sample Member with Assistance 26.2% 5.4% 26.9% 6.1%

Proxy 27.6% 46.9% 32.7% 59.0%

OA
Y1: n = 111
Y2: n = 77

Sample Member Alone 60.4% 58.6%*** 62.3% 59.7%***
Sample Member with Assistance 30.6% 6.3% 33.8% 6.5%

Proxy 9.0% 35.1% 3.9% 33.8%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 299
Y2: n = 197

Sample Member Alone 78.6% 74.9%*** 74.6% 68.5%***
Sample Member with Assistance 18.4% 6.4% 20.3% 7.1%

Proxy 3.0% 18.7% 5.1% 24.4%

DD
Y1: n = 284
Y2: n = 261

Sample Member Alone 4.2% 13.7%*** 6.1% 0.4%***
Sample Member with Assistance 33.1% 3.9% 30.3% 5.4%

Proxy 62.7% 82.4% 63.6% 94.3%
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Length of Stay (in years)
Population Response Year 1 Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 622
Y2: n = 473

Mean 7.39 8.79
Minimum < 1 year < 1 year
Maximum 66.00 66.00

OA
Y1: n = 112
Y2: n = 78

Mean 1.73 1.30
Minimum < 1 year < 1 year
Maximum 20.00 5.00

PD/TBI
Y1: n =  310
Y2: n = 199

Mean 1.92 2.09
Minimum < 1 year < 1 year
Maximum 50.33 50.33

DD
Y1: n = 176
Y2: n = 170

Mean 21.18 20.83
Minimum < 1 year < 1 year
Maximum 66.00 66.00



Module 1
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2. Does sample member live in a group home or a nursing facility?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 741
Y2: n = 576

Yes 81.0% 41.3%*** 79.9% 47.7%***
No 18.9% 58.4% 20.0% 52.3%

Don’t Know 0.1% 0.3% 0.2% --

OA
Y1: n = 116
Y2: n = 80

Yes 94.0% 18.1%*** 97.5% 26.3%***
No 6.0% 81.0% 2.5% 73.8%

Don’t Know -- 0.9%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 315
Y2: n = 209

Yes 92.4% 21.3%*** 92.8% 17.7%***
No 7.6% 78.4% 7.2% 82.3%

Don’t Know -- 0.3% -- --

DD
Y1: n = 285
Y2: n = 267

Yes 63.2% 74.7%* 63.7% 80.1%***
No 36.5% 25.3% 36.0% 19.9%

Don’t Know 0.4% -- 0.4% --
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3. Do you like where you live?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 752
Y2: n = 588

Yes 51.9% 87.1%*** 54.6% 89.1%***
No 28.5% 4.3% 24.3% 5.1%

Sometimes 16.5% 8.1% 17.0% 4.4%
Don’t Know 2.9% 0.5% 3.7% 1.4%

Refused 0.3% -- 0.3% --

OA
Y1: n = 116
Y2: n = 82

Yes 38.8% 85.3%*** 36.60% 80.5%***
No 39.7% 7.8% 35.4% 9.8%

Sometimes 20.7% 6.9% 26.8% 9.8%
Don’t Know 0.9% -- 1.2% --

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 315
Y2: n = 211

Yes 36.2% 82.5%*** 38.4% 85.3%***
No 41.3% 6.3% 40.3% 7.6%

Sometimes 22.2% 11.1% 21.3% 6.6%
Don’t Know 0.3% -- -- 0.5%

DD
Y1: n = 296
Y2: n = 275

Yes 74.7% 92.2%*** 72.7% 94.9%***
No 8.8% 0.7% 8.0% 1.5%

Sometimes 9.1% 5.7% 10.9% 1.1%
Don’t Know 6.8% 1.4% 7.6% 2.5%

Refused 0.7% -- 0.7% --
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4. Did you help pick (this/that) place to live?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 752
Y2: n = 588

Yes 20.9% 61.0%*** 16.8% 58.3%***
No 75.5% 36.6% 79.4% 36.4%

Don’t Know 3.2% 2.3% 3.2% 5.1%
Refused 0.4% 0.1% 0.5% 0.2%

OA
Y1: n = 114
Y2: n = 81

Yes 25.4% 56.1%*** 22.2% 54.3%***
No 73.7% 42.1% 76.5% 42.0%

Don’t Know 0.9% 1.8% 1.2% 3.7%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 318
Y2: n = 213

Yes 30.2% 63.2%*** 26.3% 61.5%***
No 68.6% 35.8% 72.8% 38.0%

Don’t Know 1.3% 0.6% 0.9% --
Refused -- 0.3% -- 0.5%

DD
Y1: n = 295
Y2: n = 275

Yes 8.5% 61.4%*** 6.9% 56.7%***
No 84.4% 34.2% 86.5% 33.5%

Don’t Know 6.4% 4.4% 5.8% 9.8%
Refused 0.7% -- 0.7% --

5. Do you feel save living (here/there)?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 746
Y2: n = 579

Yes 87.1% 95.8%*** 87.0% 94.6%***
No 10.5% 3.4% 9.8% 4.3%

Don’t Know 2.1% 0.8% 2.6% 1.0%
Refused 0.3% -- 0.5% --

OA
Y1: n = 113
Y2: n = 80

Yes 81.4% 97.3%*** 81.3% 95.0%*
No 16.8% 1.8% 15.0% 3.8%

Don’t Know 1.8% 0.9% 3.8% 1.3%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 316
Y2: n = 208

Yes 85.8% 94.9%*** 84.6% 91.3%
No 13.6% 4.7% 14.4% 8.7%

Don’t Know 0.6% 0.3% 0.5% --
Refused -- -- 0.5% --

DD
Y1: n = 292
Y2: n = 271

Yes 90.8% 96.2% 91.5% 96.7%
No 4.8% 2.4% 4.1% 1.5%

Don’t Know 4.1% 1.4% 4.1% 1.8%
Refused 0.3% -- 0.4% --
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6. Can you get the sleep you need without noises or other disturbances where you live?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 750
Y2: n = 584

Yes 64.4% 90.5%*** 65.8% 92.0%***
No 19.1% 4.3% 16.8% 2.7%

Sometimes 15.3% 4.9% 14.9% 4.5%
Don’t Know 0.9% 0.3% 2.2% 0.7%

Refused 0.3% -- 0.3% 0.2%

OA
Y1: n = 114
Y2: n = 82

Yes 54.4% 89.5%*** 54.9% 82.9%**
No 23.7% 5.3% 25.6% 6.1%

Sometimes 21.1% 4.4% 18.3% 9.8%
Don’t Know 0.9% 0.9% 1.2% 1.2%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 315
Y2: n = 207

Yes 53.3% 87.3%*** 52.2% 88.4%***
No 31.4% 5.1% 31.9% 2.9%

Sometimes 14.9% 7.6% 15.5% 7.7%
Don’t Know 0.3% -- 0.5% 0.5%

Refused -- -- -- 0.5%

DD
Y1: n = 297
Y2: n = 275

Yes 80.8% 95.3% 79.3% 97.1%
No 4.0% 2.4% 3.3% 1.5%

Sometimes 12.8% 2.0% 12.7% 0.7%
Don’t Know 1.7% 0.3% 4.0% 0.7%

Refused 0.7% -- 0.7% --
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Module 2

7. Can you go to bed when you want?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 750
Y2: n = 586

Yes 79.3% 94.7%*** 76.3% 94.7%***
No 13.3% 2.3% 13.8% 2.6%

Sometimes 6.5% 1.7% 8.5% 1.5%
Don’t Know 0.7% 1.3% 1.2% 1.0%

Refused 0.1% -- 0.2% 0.2%

OA
Y1: n = 114
Y2: n = 82

Yes 80.7% 95.6%** 81.7% 91.5%
No 12.3% 3.5% 12.2% 4.9%

Sometimes 7.0% 0.9% 6.1% 2.4%
Don’t Know -- -- -- 1.2%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 315
Y2: n = 209

Yes 85.1% 94.3%*** 82.8% 95.2%**
No 11.1% 2.2% 12.9% 3.3%

Sometimes 3.8% 2.5% 4.3% 1.0%
Don’t Know -- 1.0% -- 0.5%

DD
Y1: n = 296
Y2: n = 275

Yes 70.9% 94.9%*** 68.4% 95.6%***
No 17.2% 2.0% 15.6% 1.5%

Sometimes 9.8% 1.4% 13.1% 1.5%
Don’t Know 1.7% 1.7% 2.5% 1.5%

Refused 0.3% -- 0.4% --
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8. Can you be by yourself when you want?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 750
Y2: n = 588

Yes 54.0% 76.3%*** 51.7% 75.5%***
No 27.5% 13.2% 28.4% 14.1%

Sometimes 17.1% 9.9% 18.0% 9.9%
Don’t Know 1.3% 0.7% 1.7% 0.3%

Refused 0.1% -- 0.2% 0.2%

OA
Y1: n = 115
Y2: n = 82

Yes 50.4% 80.9%*** 46.3% 72.0%**
No 30.4% 11.3% 34.1% 15.9%

Sometimes 18.3% 7.8% 18.3% 12.2%
Don’t Know 0.9% -- 1.2% --

Refused -- -- -- --

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 316
Y2: n = 213

Yes 56.0% 76.6%*** 54.5% 80.8%***
No 28.8% 11.4% 31.0% 10.8%

Sometimes 14.9% 11.4% 14.1% 8.0%
Don’t Know -- 0.6% -- --

Refused 0.3% -- 0.5% 0.5%

DD
Y1: n = 294
Y2: n = 273

Yes 52.7% 73.5%*** 50.5% 72.2%***
No 25.5% 16.7% 26.0% 16.8%

Sometimes 19.0% 8.8% 20.5% 10.3%
Don’t Know 2.7% 1.0% 2.9% 0.7%

Refused -- -- -- --
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9. When you are at home, can you eat when you want?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 750
Y2: n = 587

Yes 39.7% 82.8%*** 38.3% 80.2%***
No 47.1% 11.9% 46.5% 12.4%

Sometimes 12.1% 4.7% 14.0% 6.8%
Don’t Know 0.7% 0.7% 1.0% 0.3%

Refused 0.4% -- 0.2% 0.2%

OA
Y1: n = 115
Y2: n = 82

Yes 48.7% 90.4%*** 40.2% 81.7%***
No 42.6% 8.7% 47.6% 12.2%

Sometimes 8.7% -- 11.0% 6.1%
Don’t Know -- 0.9% 1.2% --

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 315
Y2: n = 212

Yes 46.7% 88.4%*** 46.2% 86.8%***
No 40.3% 6.7% 40.6% 6.6%

Sometimes 12.7% 5.1% 12.7% 5.7%
Don’t Know 0.3% -- 0.5% 0.5%

Refused -- -- -- 0.5%

DD
Y1: n = 295
Y2: n = 273

Yes 28.5% 73.9%*** 31.1% 74.0%***
No 56.6% 18.6% 52.0% 17.6%

Sometimes 12.9% 6.1% 15.4% 8.1%
Don’t Know 1.4% 1.4% 1.5% 0.4%

Refused 0.7% -- -- --
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10. Can you choose the foods that you eat?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 752
Y2: n = 587

Yes 34.7% 74.3%*** 33.9% 73.4%***
No 45.7% 14.4% 46.2% 14.7%

Sometimes 18.5% 10.8% 18.4% 10.7%
Don’t Know 0.7% 0.5% 1.2% 0.9%

Refused 0.4% -- 0.3% 0.3%

OA
Y1: n = 115
Y2: n = 81

Yes 33.9% 72.2%*** 38.3% 69.1%***
No 46.1% 14.8% 45.7% 17.3%

Sometimes 19.1% 13.0% 14.8% 12.3%
Don’t Know 0.9% -- 1.2% 1.2%

Refused -- --

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 318
Y2: n = 213

Yes 40.9% 83.3%*** 41.8% 83.6%***
No 37.4% 8.5% 34.3% 6.1%

Sometimes 21.4% 7.9% 23.5% 9.4%
Don’t Know 0.3% 0.3% 0.5% 0.5%

Refused -- -- 0.5% 0.5%

DD
Y1: n = 294
Y2: n = 273

Yes 27.9% 65.3%*** 26.0% 66.3%***
No 56.1% 20.4% 56.8% 21.2 %

Sometimes 14.3% 13.3% 15.0% 11.0%
Don’t Know 0.7% 1.0% 1.8% 1.5%

Refused 1.0% -- 0.4% --
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11. Can you talk on the telephone without someone listening in?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 746
Y2: n = 581

Yes 55.4% 71.8%*** 52.8% 68.2%***
No 32.8% 12.5% 35.6% 13.3%

Sometimes 6.4% 2.7% 6.5% 5.3%
No Access 2.7% 1.2% 2.1% 0.3%

Don’t Know 2.7% 11.7% 2.6% 12.6%
Refused -- 0.1% 0.3% 0.3%

OA
Y1: n = 113
Y2: n = 80

Yes 64.6% 83.2% 63.8% 77.5%**
No 23.0% 10.6% 28.8% 10.0%

Sometimes 6.2% 0.9% 1.3% 8.8%
No Access 2.7% 1.8% 2.5% --

Don’t Know 3.5% 3.5% 3.8% 2.5%
Refused -- -- 1.3%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 311
Y2: n = 212

Yes 66.8% 88.6%*** 67.5% 87.3%***
No 20.6% 6.3% 18.9% 5.2%

Sometimes 10.4% 3.2% 11.8% 4.7%
No Access 0.9% 0.3% -- --

Don’t Know 1.3% 1.6% 1.4% 2.4%
Refused -- -- 0.5% 0.5%

DD
Y1: n = 292
Y2: n = 269

Yes 38.0% 48.6%*** 37.2% 49.1%***
No 51.4% 20.5% 52.4% 21.2%

Sometimes 2.1% 3.1% 3.3% 5.2%
No Access 4.5% 1.7% 3.3% 0.7%

Don’t Know 4.1% 25.7% 3.3% 23.8%
Refused -- 0.3% 0.4% --
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12. Can you watch TV when you want?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 751
Y2: n = 586

Yes 81.5% 96.7%*** 79.7% 96.4%***
No 10.5% 0.8% 10.6% 0.5%

Sometimes 6.7% 1.2% 7.7% 1.0%
No Access 0.4% 0.3% 0.3% 0.2%

Don’t Know 0.9% 0.9% 1.7% 1.5%
Refused -- 0.1% -- 0.3%

OA
Y1: n = 115
Y2: n = 82

Yes 82.6% 98.3%*** 78.0% 92.7%*
No 12.2% -- 14.6% 2.4%

Sometimes 2.6% -- 3.7% 3.7%
No Access 0.9% -- 1.2% --

Don’t Know 1.7% 1.7% 2.4% --
Refused -- 1.2%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 317
Y2: n = 211

Yes 86.8% 97.5%** 85.8% 98.1%**
No 6.3% -- 6.6% --

Sometimes 6.3% 1.3% 7.1% 0.9%
No Access 0.3% 0.6% -- 0.5%

Don’t Know 0.3% 0.3% 0.5% --
Refused -- 0.3% -- 0.5%

DD
Y1: n = 294
Y2: n = 273

Yes 75.2% 95.2%*** 75.5% 96.0%***
No 14.3% 1.7% 12.5% 0.4%

Sometimes 8.8% 1.7% 9.2% 0.4%
No Access 0.3% -- 0.4% --

Don’t Know 1.4% 1.4% 2.6% 3.3%
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Module 3

14. Does anyone help you with things like bathing, dressing, or preparing meals?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 745
Y2: n = 582

Yes 92.3% 91.0% 91.1% 92.3%
No 7.2% 8.9% 8.6% 7.0%

Don’t Know 0.1% -- 0.2% 0.2%
Refused 0.3% 0.1% 0.2% 0.5%

OA
Y1: n = 115
Y2: n = 81

Yes 97.4% 87.0%** 92.6% 82.7%
No 2.6% 13.0% 7.4% 14.8%

Don’t Know -- -- -- 1.2%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 311
Y2: n = 210

Yes 92.3% 84.9%* 90.0% 85.7%
No 7.4% 14.8% 9.5% 13.8%

Don't Know -- -- -- --
Refused 0.3% 0.3% 0.5% 0.5%

DD
Y1: n = 294
Y2: n = 271

Yes 91.2% 99.3%*** 91.1% 99.6%***
No 8.5% 0.7% 8.5% --

Don’t Know 0.3% -- 0.4 --
Refused -- -- -- 0.4%
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14b. Do you pick the people who are paid to help you?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 535
Y2: n = 414

Yes 6.2% 40.9%*** 7.2% 41.5%***
No 93.1% 57.6% 92.5% 56.3%

Don’t Know 0.6% 1.5% 0.2% 2.2%
Refused 0.2% --

OA
Y1: n = 90
Y2: n = 59

Yes 5.6% 37.8%*** 8.5% 33.9%***
No 93.3% 61.1% 91.5% 64.4%

Don’t Know -- 1.1% -- 1.7%
Refused 1.1% -- -- --

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 232
Y2: n = 158

Yes 6.5% 48.3%*** 8.2% 51.3%***
No 93.5% 50.9% 91.8% 47.5%

Don’t Know -- 0.9% -- 1.3%

DD
Y1: n = 193
Y2: n = 179

Yes 5.7% 33.7%*** 5.6% 33.0%***
No 92.7% 63.7% 93.9% 64.2%

Don’t Know 1.6% 2.6% 0.6% 2.8%

14a. Do any of these people get paid to help you?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 567
Y2: n = 436

Yes 94.7% 95.4% 96.6% 95.4%
No 3.2% 3.9% 2.1% 4.6%

Don’t Know 2.1% 0.7% 1.4% --

OA
Y1: n = 94
Y2: n = 63

Yes 97.9% 94.7% 98.4% 92.1%
No 2.1% 4.3% 1.6% 7.9%

Don’t Know -- 1.1% -- --

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 251
Y2: n = 170

Yes 95.2% 94.0% 98.2% 92.9%*
No 4.8% 5.6% 1.8% 7.1%

Don’t Know -- 0.4% -- --

DD
Y1: n = 202
Y2: n = 184

Yes 93.1% 97.0% 95.1% 98.4%
No 1.5% 2.0% 1.6% 1.6%

Don’t Know 5.4% 1.0% 3.3% --



15

15. Do you ever go without a bath or a shower when you need one?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 751
Y2: n = 588

Yes 16.2% 10.4%*** 15.3% 7.3%***
No 82.2% 88.7% 83.5% 90.8%

Don’t Know 1.6% 0.8% 1.2% 1.2%
Refused -- 0.1% -- 0.7%

OA
Y1: n = 115
Y2: n = 82

Yes 22.6% 12.2% 24.4% 9.8%*
No 74.8% 87.8% 74.4% 86.6%

Don’t Know 2.6% -- 1.2% 2.4%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 316
Y2: n = 212

Yes 25.9% 13.0%*** 26.9% 11.3%***
No 73.1% 86.1% 73.1% 87.3%

Don’t Know 0.9% 0.6% -- 0.5%
Refused -- 0.3% -- 0.9%

DD
Y1: n = 295
Y2: n = 274

Yes 2.0% 6.4%* 2.2% 2.9%
No 96.3% 92.2% 96.0% 95.3%

Don’t Know 1.7% 1.4% 1.8% 1.5%
Refused -- -- -- 0.4%
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16. Do you ever go without a meal when you need one?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 748
Y2: n = 584

Yes 4.1% 3.6% 4.5% 3.3%
No 94.8% 95.5% 93.8% 95.7%

Don’t Know 0.9% 0.7% 1.5% 0.3%
Refused 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.7%

OA
Y1: n = 115
Y2: n = 82

Yes 3.5% 2.6% 7.3% 2.4%
No 95.7% 97.4% 91.5% 96.3%

Don’t Know 0.9% -- 1.2% 1.2%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 314
Y2: n = 208

Yes 7.3% 5.7% 7.2% 6.3%
No 91.4% 93.3% 91.3% 92.8%

Don’t Know 1.0% 0.3% 1.0% --
Refused 0.3% 0.3% 0.5% 1.0%

DD
Y1: n = 294
Y2: n = 274

Yes 0.7% 1.7% 1.1% 1.5%
No 98.3% 96.9% 96.7% 97.4%

Don’t Know 1.0% 1.4% 2.2% 0.7%
Refused -- -- -- 0.4%
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17. Do you ever go without taking your medicine when you need it?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 741
Y2: n = 585

Yes 5.3% 3.6% 5.8% 4.1%
No 93.8% 95.4% 93.2% 94.0%

Don’t Know 0.9% 0.8% 1.0% 1.0%
Refused -- 0.1% -- 0.9%

OA
Y1: n = 115
Y2: n = 82

Yes 7.8% 6.1% 9.8% 7.3%
No 92.2% 93.0% 90.2% 90.2%

Don’t Know -- 0.9% -- 1.2%
Refused -- -- -- 1.2%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 309
Y2: n = 209

Yes 8.1% 5.8% 9.1% 5.7%
No 90.9% 93.5% 90.9% 91.9%

Don’t Know 1.0% 0.3% -- 1.0%
Refused -- 0.3% -- 1.4%

DD
Y1: n = 292
Y2: n = 274

Yes 1.4% 0.7% 1.8% 1.5%
No 97.6% 97.9% 96.4% 97.1%

Don’t Know 1.0% 1.4% 1.8% 1.1%
Refused -- -- -- 0.4%
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18. Are you ever unable to use the bathroom when you need to?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 741
Y2: n = 584

Yes 13.0% 6.7%*** 12.5% 7.9%*
No 85.3% 85.7% 85.8% 81.8%

Don’t Know 1.3% 7.4% 1.7% 9.4%
Refused 0.4% 0.1% -- 0.9%

OA
Y1: n = 114
Y2: n = 82

Yes 27.2% 11.4%* 28.0% 12.2%*
No 71.9% 83.3% 70.7% 80.5%

Don’t Know 0.9% 5.3% 1.2% 6.1%
Refused -- -- -- 1.2%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 307
Y2: n = 208

Yes 17.6% 6.2%*** 19.7% 9.6%**
No 81.1% 87.0% 79.3% 81.7%

Don’t Know 0.7% 6.5% 1.0% 7.2%
Refused 0.7% 0.3% -- 1.4%

DD
Y1: n = 295
Y2: n = 274

Yes 2.4% 4.4%*** 1.8% 5.5%**
No 95.3% 86.4% 96.0% 81.8%

Don’t Know 2.4% 9.2% 2.2% 12.4%
Refused -- -- -- 0.4%
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Module 3- After Transition

19. Have you ever talked with a case manager or support 
coordinator about any special equipment or changes to your 
home that might make your life easier?
Population Response Year 1 Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 757
Y2: n = 590

Yes 52.0% 39.2%
No 36.5% 39.2%

Don’t Know 3.2% 4.7%
Not Applicable 8.2% 16.1%

Refused 0.1% 0.8%

OA
Y1: n = 115
Y2: n = 81

Yes 57.4% 46.9%
No 36.5% 3.6%

Don’t Know 2.6% 9.9%
Not Applicable 3.5% 7.4%

Refused -- 1.2%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 319
Y2: n = 217

Yes 62.7% 45.6%
No 32.3% 41.0%

Don’t Know 1.3% 0.9%
Not Applicable 3.4% 11.1%

Refused 0.3% 1.4%

DD
Y1: n = 296
Y2: n = 273 

Yes 37.5% 30.0%
No 41.9% 39.9%

Don’t Know 5.4% 6.2%
Not Applicable 15.2% 23.4%

Refused -- 0.4%
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19b. Did you get the equipment or make the changes you needed?
Population Response Year 1 Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 382
Y2: n = 223

Yes 60.7% 64.6%
No 16.8% 17.0%

In Process 21.2% 16.1%
Don’t Know 1.0% 1.8%

Refused 0.3% 0.4%

OA
Y1: n = 61
Y2: n = 38

Yes 60.7% 68.4%
No 24.6% 21.1%

In Process 13.1% 7.9%
Don’t Know 1.6% 2.6%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 194
Y2: n = 95

Yes 59.3% 58.9%
No 16.5% 25.3%

In Process 23.2% 13.7%
Don’t Know 0.5% 1.1%

Refused 0.5% 1.1%

DD
Y1: n = 111
Y2: n = 78

Yes 64.0% 70.5%
No 12.6% 3.8%

In Process 21.6% 24.4%
Don’t Know 1.8% 1.3%
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20. Do you need more help with things around the house than 
you are now receiving?
Population Response Year 1 Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 743
Y2: n = 575

Yes 23.7% 16.3%
No 75.1% 81.9%

Don’t Know 1.1% 0.9%
Refused 0.1% 0.9%

OA
Y1: n = 110
Y2: n = 76

Yes 30.0% 25.0%
No 67.3% 71.1%

Don’t Know 2.7% 2.6%
Refused -- --

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 315
Y2: n = 210

Yes 30.2% 24.3%
No 69.2% 74.3%

Don’t Know 0.3% --
Refused 0.3% 1.4%

DD
Y1: n = 292
Y2: n = 270

Yes 14.7% 7.4%
No 83.9% 91.1%

Don’t Know 1.4% 1.1%
Refused -- 0.4%
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21. During the last week, did any family member or friends help 
you with things around the house?
Population Response Year 1 Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 739
Y2: n = 564

Yes 44.0% 36.7%
No 54.9% 61.7%

Don’t Know 0.8% 1.1%
Refused 0.3% 0.5%

OA
Y1: n = 110
Y2: n = 73

Yes 60.9% 68.9%
No 37.3% 41.1%

Don’t Know 0.9% --
Refused 0.9% --

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 313
Y2: n = 207

Yes 59.1% 57.5%
No 40.6% 41.4%

Don’t Know -- 0.5%
Refused 0.3% 1.0%

DD
Y1: n = 290
Y2: n = 266

Yes 20.0% 13.5%
No 78.3% 84.6%

Don’t Know 1.7% 1.5%
Refused -- 0.4%
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21a. Please think about all the family members and friends who help you. About how 
many hours did they spend helping you yesterday?
Population Response Year 1 Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 235
Y2: n = 183

Mean 8.19 8.28
Minimum 0 0
Maximum 24 24

OA
Y1: n = 48
Y2: n = 37

Mean 8.56 10.78
Minimum 0 1
Maximum 24 24

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 144
Y2: n = 108

Mean 7.80 8.04
Minimum 0 0
Maximum 24 24

DD
Y1: n = 32
Y2: n = 30

Mean 9.38 6.60
Minimum 0 1
Maximum 24 24
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Module 4

22. Do the people who help you treat you the way you want?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 694
Y2: n = 544

Yes 83.4% 90.9%** 84.7% 94.7%***
No 14.8% 7.9% 12.7% 4.0%

Don’t Know 1.2% 1.0% 1.5% 0.7%
Refused 0.6% 0.1% 1.1% 0.6%

OA
Y1: n = 103
Y2: n = 70

Yes 72.8% 88.3%* 74.3% 85.7%
No 26.2% 10.7% 22.9% 12.9%

Don’t Know 1.0% 1.0% 1.4% 1.4%
Refused -- -- 1.4% --

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 275
Y2: n = 186

Yes 75.6% 90.9%*** 76.9% 95.2%***
No 22.5% 8.4% 21.5% 3.8%

Don’t Know 1.1% 0.4% 0.5% --
Refused 0.7% 0.4% 1.1% 1.1%

DD
Y1: n = 293
Y2: n = 252

Yes 94.5% 91.8% 93.3% 96.3%
No 3.4% 6.8% 3.3% 2.2%

Don’t Know 1.4% 1.4% 2.2% 1.1%
Refused 0.7% -- 1.1% 0.4%
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23. Do the people who help you listen carefully to what you ask them to do?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 692
Y2: n = 537

Yes 77.6% 91.2%*** 79.9% 93.7%***
No 18.9% 6.1% 16.4% 3.9%

Don’t Know 3.2% 2.5% 2.8% 1.7%
Refused 0.3% 0.3% 0.9% 0.7%

OA
Y1: n = 103
Y2: n = 70

Yes 66.0% 86.4%** 68.6% 87.1%*
No 31.1% 9.7% 28.6% 11.4%

Don’t Know 2.9% 3.9% 1.4% 1.4%
Refused -- -- 1.4% --

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 273
Y2: n = 183

Yes 65.9% 90.5%*** 68.9% 91.3%***
No 31.1% 7.3% 28.4% 6.6%

Don’t Know 2.9% 1.8% 2.2% 1.1%
Refused -- 0.4% 0.5% 1.1%

DD
Y1: n = 293
Y2: n = 267

Yes 92.8% 93.5% 92.9% 96.6%
No 2.7% 3.8% 2.2% 0.4%

Don’t Know 3.8% 2.4% 3.7% 2.2%
Refused 0.7% 0.3% 1.1% 0.7%
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Module 5

27. Can you see your friends and family when you want to see them?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 751
Y2: n = 586

Yes 85.2% 84.4%* 84.8% 88.4***
No 11.7% 14.4% 10.6% 10.1%

Don’t Know 2.9% 0.9% 4.4% 0.7%
Refused 0.1% 0.3% 0.2% 0.9%

OA
Y1: n = 114
Y2: n = 80

Yes 87.7% 78.9%* 88.8% 80.0%
No 9.6% 19.3% 10.0% 16.3%

Don’t Know 1.8% 1.8% -- 2.5%
Refused 0.9% -- 1.3% 1.3%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 315
Y2: n = 212

Yes 86.7% 84.4% 91.5% 89.2%
No 13.0% 14.9% 8.0% 9.4%

Don’t Know 0.3% 0.3% 0.5% --
Refused -- 0.3% -- 1.4%

DD
Y1: n = 298
Y2: n = 275

Yes 82.6% 85.9% 78.5% 89.5%
No 11.1% 12.8% 12.4% 9.5%

Don’t Know 6.4% 1.0% 9.1% 0.7%
Refused -- 0.3% -- 0.4%
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28. Can you get to the places you need to go, like work, shopping, or the doctor’s office?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 747 
Y2: n = 586

Yes 82.3% 89.4%*** 84.5% 92.5%***
No 15.3% 9.5% 13.1% 6.3%

Don’t Know 2.3% 0.9% 2.0% 0.3%
Refused 0.1% 0.1% 0.3% 0.9%

OA
Y1: n = 112
Y2: n = 81

Yes 74.1% 83.9% 76.5% 81.5%
No 23.2% 12.5% 21.0% 16.0%

Don’t Know 2.7% 3.6% 1.2% 1.2%
Refused -- -- 1.2% 1.2%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 316
Y2: n = 213

Yes 76.3% 85.1%* 77.0% 90.1%***
No 22.2% 13.9% 21.1% 8.5%

Don’t Know 1.3% 0.6% 1.4% --
Refused 0.3% 0.3% 0.5% 1.4%

DD
Y1: n = 294
Y2: n = 272

Yes 92.9% 95.9%* 93.4% 97.8%
No 3.7% 3.7% 3.7% 1.5%

Don’t Know 3.4% 0.3% 2.9% 0.4%
Refused -- -- -- 0.4%
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29. Is there anything you want to do outside [the facility/your home] that you can’t do 
now?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 735
Y2: n = 577

Yes 50.1% 37.1%*** 50.4% 30.3%***
No 33.9% 57.0% 33.8% 62.2%

Don’t Know 15.8% 5.7% 15.6% 6.1%
Refused 0.3% 0.1% 0.2% 1.0%

OA
Y1: n = 114
Y2: n = 82

Yes 48.2% 40.4% 53.7% 39.0%
No 49.1% 51.8% 43.9% 51.2%

Don’t Know 2.6% 7.9% 2.4% 8.5%
Refused -- -- -- 1.2%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 313
Y2: n = 211

Yes 58.5% 48.9%* 57.8% 43.1%**
No 39.0% 47.3% 40.8% 52.1%

Don’t Know 2.6% 3.5% 1.4% 3.3%
Refused -- 0.3% -- 1.4%

DD
Y1: n = 285
Y2: n = 264

Yes 40.0% 21.1%*** 41.3% 15.9%***
No 22.5% 71.2% 26.1% 75.8%

Don’t Know 36.8% 7.7% 32.2% 7.6%
Refused 0.7% -- 0.4% 0.8%
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30. When you go out, can you go by yourself or do you need help?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 738
Y2: n = 577

Go Out Independently 13.3% 18.2%* 11.8% 17.2%**
Need Help 85.4% 80.8% 87.3% 81.5%

Don’t Know 0.9% 0.8% 0.7% 0.5%
Refused 0.4% 0.3% 0.2% 0.9%

OA
Y1: n = 115
Y2: n = 79

Go Out Independently 14.8% 22.6% 15.2% 24.1%
Need Help 83.5% 73.9% 83.5% 72.2%

Don’t Know 1.7% 2.6% 1.3% 2.5%
Refused -- 0.9% -- 1.3%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 312
Y2: n = 211

Go Out Independently 23.7% 29.2% 23.7% 34.6%**
Need Help 75.3% 70.2% 75.98% 64.0%

Don’t Know -- 0.3% -- --
Refused 1.0% 0.3% 0.5% 1.4%

DD
Y1: n = 286
Y2: n = 267

Go Out Independently 0.3% 2.4% 0.4% -- ǂ
Need Help 97.9% 97.6% 98.5% 99.3%

Don’t Know 1.7% -- 1.1% 0.4%
Refused -- -- -- 0.4%
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30a. Do you need more help getting around than you are now receiving?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 446
Y2: n = 325

Yes 23.1% 33.4%*** 19.7% 20.6%
No 67.0% 63.7% 68.6% 78.2%

Don’t Know 9.4% 2.7% 11.4% 1.2%
Refused 0.4% 0.2% 0.3% --

OA
Y1: n = 77
Y2: n = 45

Yes 27.3% 37.7% 20.0% 24.4%
No 68.8% 62.3% 75.6% 75.6%

Don’t Know 3.9% -- 4.4% --

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 188
Y2: n = 109

Yes 35.1% 41.0% 35.8% 29.4%
No 60.1% 55.3% 58.7% 67.9%

Don’t Know 3.7% 3.2% 4.6% 2.8%
Refused 1.1% 0.5% 0.9% --

DD
Y1: n = 169
Y2: n = 159

Yes 7.1% 24.3%*** 7.5% 13.2%***
No 74.6% 72.2% 75.5% 86.2%

Don’t Know 18.3% 3.6% 17.0% 0.6%
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33. Do you go out to do fun things in your community?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 741
Y2: n = 582

Yes 66.9% 66.0% 69.4% 75.3%*
No 31.3% 33.5% 28.5% 23.4%

Don’t Know 1.8% 0.3% 2.1% 0.2%
Refused -- 0.3% -- 1.2%

OA
Y1: n = 112
Y2: n = 79

Yes 47.3% 43.8% 48.1% 41.8%
No 51.8% 54.5% 50.6% 55.7%

Don’t Know 0.9% 1.8% 1.3% 1.3%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 308
Y2: n = 208

Yes 52.3% 54.2% 53.8% 63.9%*
No 46.8% 45.1% 46.2% 34.1%

Don’t Know 1.0% -- -- --
Refused -- 0.6% -- 1.9%

DD
Y1: n = 296
Y2: n = 275

Yes 89.9% 86.5%* 88.4% 93.8%
No 7.1% 13.5% 7.6% 5.5%

Don’t Know 3.0% -- 4.0% --
Refused -- -- -- 0.7%
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34. When you want to go somewhere, can you just go, do you have to make some 
arrangement, or do you have to plan many days ahead and ask people for help?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 746
Y2: n = 584

Decide and Go 8.0% 19.2%*** 6.7% 24.7%***
Plan Some 37.5% 45.0% 34.6% 43.7%

Plan Many Days Ahead 40.3% 30.6% 43.3% 28.1%
Don’t Know 4.2% 1.5% 4.3% 1.5%

Refused 0.3% 0.4% 0.2% 1.0%
Not Applicable 9.7% 3.4% 11.0% 1.0%

OA
Y1: n = 115
Y2: n = 82

Decide and Go 11.3% 14.8% 15.9% 20.7%
Plan Some 57.4% 43.5% 56.1% 32.9%

Plan Many Days Ahead 30.4% 33.9% 26.8% 41.5%
Don’t Know 0.9% 1.7% 1.2% 1.2%

Refused -- 0.9% -- 1.2%
Not Applicable -- 5.2% -- 2.4%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 314
Y2: n = 212

Decide and Go 13.4% 19.1% 10.8% 22.6%*
Plan Some 47.5% 40.8% 50.5% 40.1%

Plan Many Days Ahead 35.0% 36.0% 36.3% 33.0%
Don’t Know 1.9% 0.6% 1.4% 0.9%

Refused 0.6% 0.6% 0.5% 1.9%
Not Applicable 1.6% 2.9% 0.5% 1.4%

DD
Y1: n = 292
Y2: n = 271

Decide and Go 1.4% 20.2%*** 0.7% 27.3%
Plan Some 18.2% 51.7% 15.9% 49.8%

Plan Many Days Ahead 49.7% 22.6% 53.1% 19.9%
Don’t Know 8.2% 2.4% 7.7% 2.2%

Refused -- -- -- 0.4%
Not Applicable 22.6% 3.1% 22.5% 0.4%
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35. Do you miss things or have to change plans because you don’t have a way to get 
around easily?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 734
Y2: n = 581

Yes 30.4% 17.8%*** 27.0% 12.7%***
No 51.0% 67.0% 54.6% 74.0%

Sometimes 13.4% 13.9% 13.8% 11.2%
Don’t Know 5.2% 0.7% 4.5% 1.0%

Refused 0.1% 0.5% 0.2% 1.0%

OA
Y1: n = 112
Y2: n = 82

Yes 36.6% 19.6%** 37.8% 18.3%**
No 44.6% 61.6% 40.2% 63.4%

Sometimes 17.9% 16.1% 19.5% 17.1%
Don’t Know 0.9% 1.8% 2.4% --

Refused -- 0.9% -- 1.2%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 310
Y2: n = 209

Yes 46.5% 29.0%*** 43.1% 23.9%**
No 36.8% 49.4% 39.2% 56.5%

Sometimes 14.5% 20.6% 16.3% 16.7%
Don’t Know 1.9% 0.3% 1.0% 1.0%

Refused 0.3% 0.6% 0.5% 1.9%

DD
Y1: n = 288
Y2: n = 272

Yes 9.4% 3.1%*** 9.2% 2.2%
No 70.1% 89.9% 72.1% 91.5%

Sometimes 9.7% 5.9% 10.7% 4.4%
Don’t Know 10.8% 0.7% 8.1% 1.5%

Refused -- 0.3% -- 0.4%
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36. Is there medical care which you have not received or could not get to within the 
past month?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 739
Y2: n = 576

Yes 6.8% 6.4% 6.1% 6.4%
No 91.5% 92.4% 92.5% 92.4%

Don’t Know 1.8% 0.8% 1.4% 0.2%
Refused -- 0.4% -- 1.0%

OA
Y1: n = 114
Y2: n = 80

Yes 11.4% 8.8% 15.0% 7.5%
No 87.7% 88.6% 85.0% 91.3%

Don’t Know 0.9% 1.8% -- --
Refused -- 0.9% -- 1.3%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 313
Y2: n = 207

Yes 10.2% 9.9% 10.1% 11.1%
No 89.1% 89.1% 89.9% 86.5%

Don’t Know 0.6% 0.3% -- 0.5%
Refused -- 0.6% -- 1.9%

DD
Y1: n = 289
Y2: n = 270

Yes 1.0% 1.4% 0.4% 2.2%
No 95.5% 97.6% 96.7% 97.4%

Don’t Know 3.5% 1.0% 3.0% --
Refused -- -- -- 0.4%
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Module 5- After Transition

31. Are you working for pay right now?
Population Response Year 1 Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 745
Y2: n = 576

Yes 2.0% 3.3%
No 97.0% 95.7%

Don’t Know 0.7% --
Refused 0.3% 1.0%

OA
Y1: n = 108
Y2: n = 77

Yes -- 1.3%
No 98.2% 97.4%

Don’t Know 0.9% 1.3%
Refused 0.9% --

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 314
Y2: n = 209

Yes 1.0% 2.4%
No 98.4% 95.7%

Don’t Know 0.3% --
Refused 0.3% 1.9%

DD
Y1: n = 295
Y2: n = 271

Yes 4.1% 4.8%
No 94.9% 94.8%

Don’t Know 1.0% --
Refused -- 0.4%
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31a. Do you want to work for pay?
Population Response Year 1 Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 712
Y2: n = 548

Yes 27.5% 25.9%
No 62.9% 65.7%

Don’t Know 9.3% 8.4%
Refused 0.3% --

OA
Y1: n = 106
Y2: n = 75

Yes 19.8% 24.0%
No 78.3% 70.7%

Don’t Know 1.9% 5.3%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 306
Y2: n = 199

Yes 38.6% 43.2%
No 55.6% 51.8%

Don’t Know 5.6% 5.0%

DD
Y1: n = 274
Y2: n = 255

Yes 17.5% 11.4%
No 65.3% 76.1%

Don’t Know 16.8% 12.5%
Refused 0.4% --
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32. Are you doing any volunteer work or working without getting paid?
Population Response Year 1 Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 745
Y2: n = 576

Yes 9.7% 11.5%
No 88.2% 87.0%

Don’t Know 1.7% 0.5%
Refused 0.4% 1.0%

OA
Y1: n = 110
Y2: n = 77

Yes 10.0% 9.1%
No 87.3% 88.3%

Don’t Know 1.8% 1.3%
Refused 0.9% 1.3%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 314
Y2: n = 209

Yes 9.2% 12.4%
No 89.5% 85.2%

Don’t Know 0.6% 0.5%
Refused 0.6% 1.9%

DD
Y1: n = 295
Y2: n = 271

Yes 9.8% 12.5%
No 87.1% 87.1%

Don’t Know 3.1% 0.4%
Refused -- 0.4%
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32a. Would you like to do volunteer work or work without getting paid?
Population Response Year 1 Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 650
Y2: n = 498

Yes 20.9% 23.5%
No 60.2% 66.9%

Don’t Know 17.1% 9.6%
Refused 1.8% --

OA
Y1: n = 96
Y2: n = 67

Yes 18.8% 29.9%
No 65.6% 65.7%

Don’t Know 14.6% 4.5%
Refused 1.0% --

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 276
Y2: n = 178

Yes 27.9% 37.1%
No 58.3% 55.1%

Don’t Know 11.6% 7.9%
Refused 2.2% --

DD
Y1: n = 255
Y2: n = 234

Yes 12.9% 10.3%
No 60.0% 76.5%

Don’t Know 25.1% 13.2%
Refused 2.0% --
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Module 6

37. During the past week, have you been happy or unhappy with the help you get with 
things around the house or getting around your community?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 738
Y2: n = 588

Happy 77.9% 86.7%*** 78.4% 93.0%***
Unhappy 16.1% 9.1% 15.6% 4.3%

Don’t Know 5.4% 3.9% 5.4% 1.7%
Refused 0.5% 0.3% 0.5% 1.0%

OA
Y1: n = 114
Y2: n = 80

Happy 72.8% 83.3%* 65.0% 86.3%*
Unhappy 22.8% 10.5% 28.8% 11.3%

Don’t Know 3.5% 6.1% 6.3% 1.3%
Refused 0.9% -- -- 1.3%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 307
Y2: n = 213

Happy 70.7% 80.8%* 71.8% 91.1%***
Unhappy 25.4% 14.3% 25.4% 5.6%

Don’t Know 3.6% 4.2% 2.8% 1.4%
Refused 0.3% 0.7% -- 1.9%

DD
Y1: n = 292
Y2: n = 275

Happy 87.3% 93.5% 88.0% 96.0%**
Unhappy 3.4% 3.8% 3.3% 1.5%

Don’t Know 8.6% 2.7% 7.6% 2.2%
Refused 0.7% -- 1.1% 0.4%
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38. During the past week, have you been happy or unhappy with the way you live your 
life?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 734
Y2: n = 579

Happy 70.4% 79.2%*** 68.6% 83.1%***
Unhappy 24.5% 12.7% 25.4% 10.7%

Don’t Know 4.5% 7.5% 5.4% 5.2%
Refused 0.5% 0.7% 0.7% 1.0%

OA
Y1: n = 111
Y2: n = 82

Happy 63.1% 73.9%* 59.8% 69.5%
Unhappy 33.3% 16.2% 36.6% 23.2%

Don’t Know 1.8% 8.1% 3.7% 6.1%
Refused 1.8% 1.8% -- 1.2%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 305
Y2: n = 204

Happy 58.7% 72.1%*** 52.0% 78.4%***
Unhappy 38.7% 20.0% 44.6% 15.2%

Don’t Know 2.6% 7.2% 3.4% 4.4%
Refused -- 0.7% -- 2.0%

DD
Y1: n = 293
Y2: n = 273

Happy 84.6% 88.1% 84.6% 91.2%
Unhappy 6.8% 3.8% 6.2% 2.9%

Don’t Know 7.8% 7.8% 7.7% 5.5%
Refused 0.7% 0.3% 1.5% 0.4%
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Module 7

39. During the past week, have you felt sad or blue?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 749
Y2: n = 584

Yes 33.0% 32.6% 32.7% 25.5%
No 62.3% 62.5% 62.3% 69.2%

Don’t Know 4.4% 4.3% 4.5% 4.1%
Refused 0.3% 0.7% 0.5% 1.2%

OA
Y1: n = 114
Y2: n = 81

Yes 36.8% 42.1% 48.1% 45.7%
No 61.4% 51.8% 50.6% 50.6%

Don’t Know 1.8% 3.5% 1.2% 2.5%
Refused -- 2.6% -- 1.2%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 315
Y2: n = 211

Yes 48.9% 41.0%* 47.9% 33.6%**
No 48.6% 56.5% 49.8% 63.0%

Don’t Know 2.5% 1.9% 2.4% 0.9%
Refused -- 0.6% -- 2.4%

DD
Y1: n = 296
Y2: n = 273

Yes 13.9% 19.9% 15.8% 12.5%
No 78.0% 72.6% 76.2% 89.9%

Don’t Know 7.4% 7.4% 7.0% 7.3%
Refused 0.7% -- 1.1% 0.4%
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40. During the past week, have you felt irritable?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 748
Y2: n = 584

Yes 33.4% 36.4% 33.4% 26.9%
No 62.3% 61.1% 61.6% 69.0%

Don’t Know 3.9% 2.0% 4.3% 2.9%
Refused 0.4% 0.5% 0.7% 1.2%

OA
Y1: n = 115
Y2: n = 82

Yes 28.7% 44.3%** 36.6% 24.4%
No 70.4% 50.4% 61.0% 70.7%

Don’t Know -- 3.5% 1.2% 3.7%
Refused 0.9% 1.7% 1.2% 1.2%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 315
Y2: n = 212

Yes 43.5% 37.8% 43.9% 32.5%*
No 55.2% 60.3% 54.7% 64.6%

Don’t Know 1.3% 1.3% 1.4% 0.5%
Refused -- 0.6% -- 2.4%

DD
Y1: n = 294
Y2: n = 271

Yes 23.5% 31.6% 23.6% 24.0%
No 67.7% 66.0% 67.9% 70.8%

Don’t Know 8.2% 2.4% 7.4% 4.8%
Refused 0.7% -- 1.1% 0.4%
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41. During the past week, have you had aches and pains?
Population Response Baseline Year 1 Baseline Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 742
Y2: n = 580

Yes 45.3% 47.7% 40.7% 41.4%
No 51.2% 48.0% 54.5% 53.6%

Don’t Know 3.2% 3.9% 4.3% 3.8%
Refused 0.3% 0.4% 0.5% 1.2%

OA
Y1: n = 115
Y2: n = 82

Yes 67.0% 66.1% 72.0% 64.6%
No 32.2% 28.7% 26.8% 30.5%

Don’t Know 0.9% 4.3% 1.2% 3.7%
Refused -- 0.9% -- 1.2%

PD/TBI
Y1: n = 312
Y2: n = 209

Yes 65.4% 63.1% 62.2% 66.0%
No 33.7% 34.9% 37.3% 31.1%

Don’t Know 1.0% 1.3% 0.5% 0.5%
Refused -- 0.6% -- 2.4%

DD
Y1: n = 290
Y2: n = 269

Yes 13.8% 23.4%** 13.8% 14.5%
No 78.6% 69.7% 76.6% 78.4%

Don’t Know 6.9% 6.9% 8.6% 6.7%
Refused 0.7% -- 1.1% 0.4%

*p < .05 **p < .01 ***p < .001 ǂ insufficient data
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Qualitative Survey Responses

Qualitative Tables
Total 

Year 1
Total 

Year 2
OA 

Year 1
OA 

Year 2
PD/TBI 
Year 1

PD/TBI 
Year 2

DD Year 
1

DD Year 
2

19a. What equipment or 
changes did you talk about? n=373 n=284 n=66 n=40 n=198 n=108 n=101 n=77

Bathroom Renovations 96 56 21 7 55 31 19 6
Home Modifications 55 39 9 5 34 13 11 13

Car Modifications 10 7 2 0 3 4 5 2
Medical Equipment 194 164 32 24 94 57 65 53

Ramps & Rails 111 59 20 8 66 28 21 12
Household Goods & Furniture 48 33 7 4 31 17 10 7

Other 38 33 2 5 24 13 13 5

29a. What would you like to 
do that you don’t do now? n=293 n=229 n=50 n=34 n=178 n=103 n=61 n=42

Social Outings/Travel 128 92 20 16 80 52 27 20
“Things I Used to” 120 103 22 20 79 52 16 8

Visit Family/Friends 44 10 9 4 18 3 17 4
School/Work/Day Program 25 23 4 1 13 15 8 7

Different Living Situation 13 15 4 3 9 4 0 3
Other 8 12 2 2 19 8 0 0

29b. What do you need to do 
these things? n=256 n= 210 n=42 n=34 n=164 n= 95 n=47 n=39

Transportation 94 64 15 14 64 35 15 5
Help/Assistance 29 44 6 9 12 14 11 13

Medical Equipment 36 29 6 5 25 17 4 0
Finances 16 24 2 4 11 14 3 4

Improved Health 48 38 8 6 36 17 4 7
Planning & Coordination of 

Information & Resources 15 5 1 1 9 1 5 3

Other 39 31 7 3 20 13 12 3
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Supplemental Questions

Descriptive

Age
Population Response Year 1 Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 315
Y2: n = 385

Mean 58.12 55.86
Minimum 19 20
Maximum 91 94

Sex
Population Response Year 1 Year 2
Total
Y1: n = 335
Y2: n = 394

Male 53.4% 52.5%

Female 46.6% 47.5%

Target Population
Population Response Year 1 Year 2

Total
Y1: n = 346
Y2: n = 392

DD 25.4% 47.4%
PD 55.2% 38.0%
OA 19.4% 14.5%

1. Not including medical appointments, can you get to the places that you want to go?
Response Year 1 (n=371) Year 2 (n=410)

Yes 76.3% 82.2%
No 21.6% 15.6%

Don’t Know 1.6% 1.0%
Refused 0.5% 1.2%

Not Applicable -- --
1a. If no, is it because transportation is not available?

Response Year 1 (n=119) Year 2 (n=103)
Yes 55.5% 42.7%
No 10.9% 13.6%

Don’t Know 3.4% 1.0%
Refused -- 1.0%

Not Applicable 30.3% 41.7%
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2. Do you currently live with family or friends?
Response Year 1 (n=371) Year 2 (n=410)

Yes 39.9% 40.5%
No 58.2% 57.6%

Don’t Know 1.1% 0.7%
Refused 0.8% 1.2%

Not Applicable -- --

4. Are there restrictions or requirements which affect your ability to eat what you 
want?

Response Year 1 (n=371) Year 2 (n=410)
Yes 46.6% 53.7%
No 52.3% 45.1%

Don’t Know 0.3% --
Refused 0.8% 1.2%

Not Applicable -- --

3. Would you say that you are able to communicate with friends or family when you 
want to?

Response Year 1 (n=371) Year 2 (n=410)
Yes 89.2% 88.3%
No 5.1% 6.1%

Don’t Know 4.0% 4.4%
Refused 1.3% 1.2%

Not Applicable 0.3% --
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5a. How would you describe your current living arrangement?
Response Year 1 (n=371) Year 2 (n=410)

Skilled Nursing Facility, Nursing Home, 
or Hospital 7.5% 7.8%

Host Home 1.9% 4.1%
Group or personal care home of 4 or less 

individuals 22.6% 37.6%

Group or personal care home of 5 or 
more individuals 1.6% 1.5%

An apartment 29.1% 21.0%
A house (or condominium) 29.1% 22.9%

Other 7.5% 3.7%
Don’t Know -- 0.2%

Refused 0.5% 1.2%

5b. Is this where you want to live?
Response Year 1 (n=371) Year 2 (n=410)

Yes 80.1% 81.2%
No 18.1% 14.9%

Don’t Know 0.8% 2.4%
Refused 1.1% 1.2%

Not Applicable -- 0.2%
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5b1. If no, where do you want to live?
Response Year 1 (n=67) Year 2 (n=60)

Skilled Nursing Facility, Nursing Home, 
or Hospital 7.5% 5.0%

Host Home 3.0% --
Group or personal care home of 4 or less 

individuals -- 8.3%

Group or personal care home of 5 or 
more individuals 3.0% 1.7%

An apartment 19.4% 28.3%
A house (or condominium) 41.8% 38.3%

Other 19.4% 10.0%
Don’t Know 6.02% 5.0%

Refused -- 3.3%
Not Applicable -- --

6. If the respondent is a proxy, what is their relationship to the participant?
Response Year 1 (n=371) Year 2 (n=410)

Family 18.3% 18.5%
Friend 0.3% 1.2%

Service/Care Provider 25.3% 39.8%
No Applicable 55.8% 39.8%

Don’t Know -- --
Refused 0.3% 1.2%
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7. In general, would you say your health is:
Response Year 1 (n=371) Year 2 (n=410)
Excellent 10.2% 13.7%

Good 43.1% 52.7%
Fair 33.2% 25.6%
Poor 11.3% 5.9%

Don’t Know 1.3% 1.0%
Refused 0.5% 1.2%

Not Applicable 0.3% --

8. Do you have a doctor or clinic that you go to regularly?
Response Year 1 (n=368) Year 2 (n=408)

Yes 97.6% 97.5%
No 1.6% 1.2%

Don’t Know -- --
Refused 0.8% 1.2%

Not Applicable -- --

9. What would you say is your primary disability or limitation?
Response Year 1 (n=371) Year 2 (n=410)

Cognitive/Language 22.4% 38.0%
Hearing 0.8% 0.5%

Mental/Emotional 1.9% 2.9%
Physical 66.6% 49.0%
Vision 3.5% 2.9%

Not Applicable 1.1% 1.7%
Don’t Know 2.7% 3.2%

Refused 1.1% 1.7%
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10. Is there an area of your life at home where you would like to increase your 
independence?

Response Year 1 (n=371) Year 2 (n=409)
Yes 47.6% 43.8%
No 41.9% 43.5%

Not Applicable 5.4% 5.4%
Don’t Know 4.6% 6.1%

Refused 0.5% 1.2%

10a. What area?
Response Year 1 (n=174) Year 2 (n=176)

Activities of daily living & Instrumental 
ADLS 131 152

Independent social outings 37 17
Working or Volunteering 7 2

Other 6 4

11. Are there any devices or special equipment that could assist you to remain as 
independent as possible in your home?

Response Year 1 (n=361) Year 2 (n=403)
Yes 34.1% 29.8%
No 52.9% 55.8%

Not Applicable 7.8% 7.9%
Don’t Know 2.5% 3.7%

Refused 2.8% 2.7%
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11a. What type of device or special equipment?
Response Year 1 (n=123) Year 2 (n=120)

Home Modifications 33 30
Mobility Devices 74 59

Computer Access Aids 3 6
Communication Aids 6 13

Devices for people who are deaf 5 2
Devices for people who are blind 6 5

Environmental Controls 1 3
Lifeline 3 3

Transportation Aids 10 7
Other 20 22

12. What keeps you from working for pay or doing volunteer work?
Response Year 1 (n=118) Year 2 (n=110)

Health condition or disability 63 61
Not sure where to start 9 8

Transportation 17 14
Haven’t found an opportunity that fits 15 12

Employer /Supplemental Security 10 8
Lack of equipment, assistive technology 

or therapy 10 7

Other 8 8
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